Microchip Technology - ATMEGA168PB-MU Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

PORTB0 and DDB0 settings. It will also be output during reset.
– PCINT0: Pin Change Interrupt source 0. The PB0 pin can serve as an external interrupt
source.
Table 19-3 Port B Pins Alternate Functions and Table 19-5 Overriding Signals for Alternate Functions in
PB3...PB0 relate the alternate functions of Port B to the overriding signals shown in Figure 19-5 Alternate
Port Functions(1). SPI MSTR INPUT and SPI SLAVE OUTPUT constitute the MISO signal, while MOSI is
divided into SPI MSTR OUTPUT and SPI SLAVE INPUT.
Atmel ATmega48PB/88PB/168PB [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42176G-ATmega48PB/88PB/168PB_Datasheet_Complete-03/2016
114
– SDA0: 2-wire Serial Interface0 Data. When the TWEN bit in TWCR0 is set (one) to enable the
2-wire Serial Interface, pin PC4 is disconnected from the port and becomes the Serial Data
I/O pin for the 2-wire Serial Interface0. In this mode, there is a spike filter on the pin to
suppress spikes shorter than 50 ns on the input signal, and the pin is driven by an open drain
driver with slew-rate limitation.
– PCINT12: Pin Change Interrupt source 12. The PC4 pin can serve as an external interrupt
source.
– PC4 can also be used as ADC input Channel 4. The ADC input channel 4 uses digital power.
• ADC3/PCINT11 – Port C, Bit 3
– PC3 can also be used as ADC input Channel 3. The ADC input channel 3 uses analog power.
– PCINT11: Pin Change Interrupt source 11. The PC3 pin can serve as an external interrupt
source.
• ADC2/PCINT10 – Port C, Bit 2
– PC2 can also be used as ADC input Channel 2. The ADC input channel 2 uses analog power.
– PCINT10: Pin Change Interrupt source 10. The PC2 pin can serve as an external interrupt
source.
• SCK1/ADC1/PCINT9 – Port C, Bit 1
– PC1 can also be used as ADC input Channel 1. The ADC input channel 1 uses analog power.
– SCK1: Master Clock output, Slave Clock input pin for SPI1 channel. When the SPI1 is

Alternate Port Functions(1).
Table 19-7. Overriding Signals for Alternate Functions in PC6...PC4(1)
Signal
Name
PC6/RESET/PCINT14 PC5/SCL0/ADC5/PCINT13 PC4/SDA0/ADC4/PCINT12
PUOE RSTDISBL TWEN0 TWEN0
PUOV 1 PORTC5 • PUD PORTC4 • PUD
DDOE RSTDISBL TWEN0 TWEN0
DDOV 0 SCL_OUT0 SDA_OUT0
Atmel ATmega48PB/88PB/168PB [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42176G-ATmega48PB/88PB/168PB_Datasheet_Complete-03/2016
117
Table 19-9. Port D Pins Alternate Functions
Port Pin Alternate Function
PD7 AIN1 (Analog Comparator Negative Input)
PCINT23 (Pin Change Interrupt 23)
PD6 AIN0 (Analog Comparator Positive Input)
OC0A (Timer/Counter0 Output Compare Match A Output)
PCINT22 (Pin Change Interrupt 22)
PD5 T1 (Timer/Counter 1 External Counter Input)
OC0B (Timer/Counter0 Output Compare Match B Output)
PCINT21 (Pin Change Interrupt 21)
PD4 XCK0 (USART0 External Clock Input/Output)
T0 (Timer/Counter 0 External Counter Input)
PCINT20 (Pin Change Interrupt 20)
PD3 INT1 (External Interrupt 1 Input)
OC2B (Timer/Counter2 Output Compare Match B Output)
PCINT19 (Pin Change Interrupt 19)
PD2 INT0 (External Interrupt 0 Input)
PCINT18 (Pin Change Interrupt 18)
PD1 TXD0 (USART0 Output Pin)
PCINT17 (Pin Change Interrupt 17)
PD0 RXD1 (USART1 Input Pin)
PCINT16 (Pin Change Interrupt 16)
The alternate pin configuration is as follows:
• AIN1/OC2B/PCINT23 – Port D, Bit 7
Atmel ATmega48PB/88PB/168PB [DATASHEET]
Atmel-42176G-ATmega48PB/88PB/168PB_Datasheet_Complete-03/2016